Transactions with associated companies and related parties are not covered by Accounting Standards Authority
Regulation 2010-02.

Accrued liabilities
(in thousands of euros) Amount

Bank loans and borrowings 4,829

Trade payables and related accounts 15,757

Tax and employee-related payables 13,878

Other liabilities 125

Total 34,589

Accrued expenses
(in thousands of euros) Amount

Operating expenses 1,628

Financial expenses 103

Total 1,731

Short-term financial investments
Short-term financial investments break down as follows: 72,239 treasury shares with a net value of €3,314 thousand
acquired for the purpose of share allotment to employees. Their market value as at December 31, 2012 was
€3,408 thousand.

The distribution of shares to Group employees under the profit-sharing scheme resulted in an expense of €1,298 thousand.

Net financial income
Net financial income included reversal of the provisions for depreciation of treasury shares amounting to €5,265 thousand
(compared with an allocation of €16,870 thousand in 2011).

Note 6 	 Analysis of corporate income tax and additional contributions

Headings
(in thousands of euros)

Profit (loss)
before tax

Corporate
income tax

Social security
contributions

Exceptional
contributions

Profit (loss)
after tax

Current profit (loss) 200,070 (18,963) (947) (1,894) 178,266

Net non-operating income (expense)
(and profit-sharing)

(11,075) 5,785 249 501 (4,540)

Book profit (loss) 188,995 (13,178) (698) (1,393) 173,726

Annual statements 2012
1.2. Statutory financial statements at December 31, 2012

	 Annual statements 2012  VICAT	 55

Note 7  Impact of the special tax evaluations
Headings
(in thousands of euros) Allocations Reversals Amounts

Income for the year 173,726

Income taxes 13,176

Exceptional contributions 1,395

Social security contributions 698

Earnings before income tax 188,995

Change in special tax depreciation of assets 7,510 (5,653) 1,857

Change in investment provision - (841) (841)

Change in special revaluation provision - (67) (67)

Change in the price increase provision 2,648 (1,520) 1,128

Subtotal 10,158 (8,081) 2,077

Income excluding the special tax valuations (before tax) 191,072

Vicat has opted for a tax sharing regime with it as the parent company. This option relates to 21 companies. Under
the terms of the tax sharing agreement, the subsidiaries bear a tax charge equivalent to that which they would have
borne if there had been no tax sharing. The tax saving resulting from the tax sharing agreement is awarded to the
parent company, notwithstanding the tax due to the tax loss subsidiaries, for which a provision is established. For
2012, this saving amounted to €6,133 thousand.

The expenses covered by articles 223 quater and 39.4 of the French General Tax Code (CGI) amounted to €153